
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 21st March, 2017
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Simon Letts, Leader of the Council
Councillor Mark Chaloner, Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Satvir Kaur, Cabinet Member for Communities, 
Culture and Leisure
Councillor Jacqui Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport
Councillor Dave Shields, Cabinet Member for Health and 
Sustainable Living
Councillor Warwick Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Adult Care
Councillor Christopher Hammond, Cabinet Member for 
Transformation Projects
Councillor Paul Lewzey, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Social Care
Councillor Dr Darren Paffey, Cabinet Member for 
Education and Skills

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Pat Wood
Tel. 023 8083 2302
Email: pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Director, Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:pat.wood@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website,
[...]
fluence of public opinion or policy
Principles of Decision Making
All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:-
 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome);
 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers;
 respect for human rights;
 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency;
 setting out what options have been considered;
 setting out reasons for the decision; and
 clarity of aims and desired outcomes.



4

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must:
 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The 

decision-maker must direct itself properly in law;
 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 

matter of legal obligation to take into account);
 leave out of account irrelevant considerations;
 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good;
 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 

“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle);
 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 

to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; 
and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES    

To receive any apologies. 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

EXECUTIVE BUSINESS

3  STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER    

4  RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 10)

Record of the decision making held on 15 February 2017 and 21 February 2017, 
attached. 

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES    (Pages 11 - 68)

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – Combatting Loneliness Final Report

Report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel requesting that the Executive receive 
the final report of the Panel to enable the Executive to formulate its response to the 
recommendations, attached. 

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

8  TOWNHILL PARK REGENERATION NEXT STEPS ( (Pages 69 - 78)

Report of the Leader seeking approval for developments in the delivery of Phase 1 and 
subsequent phases including decanting and legal issues such as CPO, disposal and 
acquisition of land and other matters, attached. 



6

9  CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2017/18 ( (Pages 79 - 88)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport detailing the final 
arrangements for the Concessionary Fare Scheme for 2017/18 including the rate at 
which bus operators will be reimbursed for concessionary pass travel, attached. 

Monday, 13 March 2017 Service Director, Legal and Governance



Minutes of Cabinet Meetings:

 15 February 2017
 21 February 2017

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



- 24 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 FEBRUARY 2017

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects (Items 42-44)
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care

Apologies: Councillor Kaur and Dr Paffey

41. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF DECEMBER 2016 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet agreed the 
following:

General Fund

i) Note the current General Fund revenue position for 2016/17 as at Quarter. 3, 
which is a forecast under spend at year end of £0.85M against the working 
budget, as outlined in paragraph 4 and Appendix 1.  

ii) Note that the forecast over spend for portfolios is £3.69M as outlined in 
paragraph 5.

iii) Note the actions and assumptions being put in place to address the overspend 
position as described in paragraph 7.

iv) Note the performance to date with regard to the delivery of the agreed savings 
proposals approved for 2016/17 as detailed in Appendix 3.

v) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in Appendix 
4.

vi) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Treasury Management Report 
attached as Appendix 5.

vii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund Statement 
attached as Appendix 7.

Housing Revenue Account

viii) Note the current HRA budget monitoring position for 2016/17, as at Quarter 3. 
There is a forecast underspend at year end of £0.07M against the working 
budget as outlined in paragraphs 19 and 20 and in Appendix 6.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4
Appendix 1



- 25 -

42. THE REVISED MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2017/18 TO 2020/21 
INCLUDING THE GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 18454)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and having 
considered representations from an Honorary Alderman, Cabinet agreed the following:

i) Note the position on the forecast favourable outturn position for 2016/17 as set out in 
paragraphs 31 to 37.
ii) Note the revised Medium Term Financial Strategy 2017/18 to 2020/21 as detailed in 
Appendix 5.
iii) Note the aims and objectives of the Medium Term Financial Strategy which will be 
presented to Council for approval on 15 February 2017.
iv) Note that the revised proposals (following consultation) reduce cost and generate 
income that amount to £19.6M in 2017/18 increasing to £30.8M in 2018/19.
v) Note that formal budget consultation began on 16 November 2016 and ended on 8th 
February 2017 The outcome of the consultation in outlined in paragraphs 103 to 110 
and in Appendix 1.
vi) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals will impact on staffing and that 
consultation will be undertaken in line with legislation and the Councils agreed 
processes before proposals are implemented.
vii) Note that the Executive’s budget proposals are based on the assumptions detailed 
within the MTFS and that this includes a Council Tax increase of 4.99 %, 1.99% under 
general powers to increase Council Tax without a referendum and 3.00% Social Care 
Precept in 2017/18 and 2018/19.
viii) Note and approve the arrangements made by the Leader, in accordance with the 
Local Government Act 2000, for the Cabinet Member for Finance to have responsibility 
for financial management and budgetary polices and strategies, and that the Cabinet 
Member for Finance will in accordance with the Budget and Policy Framework Rules as 
set out in the Council’s Constitution , be authorised to finalise the Executive’s proposals 
in respect of the Budget for 2017/18 and 2018/19, in consultation with the Leader, for 
submission to full Council 15 February 2017.
ix) To delegate authority to the Service Director – Finance & Commercialisation (S151 
Officer), following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance, to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in this report and any implications 
from of the Final Local Government Finance Settlement
x) Approves and recommends to Council where appropriate, the MTFS and General 
Fund Revenue Budget changes as set out in Council recommendations i) to xiv).

It is recommended that Council:
i) Notes the budget consultation process that was followed as detailed in Appendix 1.
ii) Notes that 
[...]
, as detailed in paragraph 
33, Appendix 5 and confidential Appendix 6.

(x) Notes the position on the Housing Revenue Account Capital Programme as 
detailed in paragraphs 50 to 53 and in appendices 7 and 8.

(xi) Note that a review of the Council’s capital strategy has been undertaken as 
detailed in Appendix 9.

(xii) Notes that the Capital Strategy and Capital Programme update will be reported 
to Council on 15th February 2017 for approval.

44. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUDGET REPORT AND BUSINESS PLAN 

DECISION MADE (CAB 16/17 18366)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To consider the report and agree that the recommendations, as set out below, be 
made to Council at the meeting on 15 February 2017.

It is recommended that Council:
(i) To thank the Tenant Resources Group for their input to the capital and revenue 

budget setting process and to note their endorsement of the recommendations 
set out in this report and also the broad support for the proposals received at the 
Tenants’ Winter Conference.

(ii) To approve that, from 1 April 2017, a standard decrease should be applied to all 
dwelling rents of 1.0%, as set out in paragraph 18 of this report, equivalent to an 
average decrease of £0.86 per week in the current average weekly dwelling rent 
figure of £86.20.

(iii) To note the following weekly service charges from 1 April 2017 based on a full 
cost recovery approach:

• Digital TV £0.42 (unchanged from 2016/17)
• Concierge monitoring £1.20 (unchanged from 2016/17)
• Tower Block Warden £4.97 (unchanged from 2016/17)
• Cleaning service in walk-up blocks £0.63 (unchanged from 2016/17).

(iv) To note the weekly service charges for supported accommodation from 1 April 
2017:

• Call Monitoring Charge  - £1.25 (unchanged from 2016/17)
• Careline Silver - £3.00 (unchanged from 2016/17)
• Careline Gold - £4.25 (unchanged from 2016/17)

(v) To note that the charges to Council tenants for garages and parking spaces for 
2017/18 will increase by 1% in line with CPI as at September 2016.

(vi) To approve the Housing Revenue Account Revenue Estimates as set out in the 
attached Appendix 1.

(vii) To approve the 30 year Business Plans for revenue and capital expenditure set 
out in Appendices 2 and 3 respectively.

Page 6



- 28 -

(viii) To note the HRA Business Plan - Planning Assumptions, as set out in Appendix 
4.

(ix) To note that rental income and service charge payments will continue to be paid 
by tenants over a 48 week period.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



- 29 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 21 FEBRUARY 2017

Present:

Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor Letts

COUNCILLOR RAYMENT IN THE CHAIR

45. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR COMMUNITY AND VOLUNTARY 
CONTROLLED SCHOOLS FOR ACADEMIC YEAR 2018/19 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 18501)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, Cabinet 
agreed the following:

Having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to Information Procedure 
Rules:

(i) To approve the Admissions Policies and the Published Admissions Numbers 
(PANs) for Community and Voluntary Controlled schools and the schemes for 
coordinating Primary and Secondary admissions for the school year 2018/19 as 
set out in appendices 1 to 5.

(ii) To authorise the Service Director, Children and Families Services to take any 
action
[...]
ds is explored by the Council. (A 
definition of a Social Impact Bond is found on P48)

18.Evidence what success looks like – To enable effective monitoring of 
progress it is appropriate that a mechanism is developed by which success 
in combating loneliness can be measured against.

Page 68

file:///G:/CL/CMMTEE/Scrutiny/2016-17/Inquiry%20Panel/One%20solution%20to%20two%20big%20social%20problems%20-%20BBC%20News.mht


DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: TOWNHILL PARK REGENERATION NEXT STEPS
DATE OF DECISION: 21 MARCH 2017
REPORT OF: LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Sue Jones Tel: 023 8083 3929

E-mail: Sue.jones@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: Mike.Harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None
BRIEF SUMMARY
This report contains an update to Cabinet on the delivery strategy for Townhill Park 
Regeneration and seeks approval to enter into contracts to deliver redevelopment of 
Plots 1 and 2 (phase 1).  The next stages of the decant process are set out including 
future demolition and continued acquisition and disposal of land, as well as an update 
on potential Compulsory Purchase implications.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

Delivery and procurement Plot 1 (phase 1) and 
delivery of Plot 2 (phase 1) and further demolitions

(i) To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets after consultation 
with the Service Director – Finance and Commercialisation and  the 
Leader to:

a) Finalise agreement of the procurement process for Plot 1 
(phase 1) and appointment of a building contractor using an 
OJEU compliant framework subject to the contract sum being 
within the scheme approved budget

b) Subject to written approval by the Service Director: Legal & 
Governance that all legal requirements are met and obtaining 
all necessary regulatory consents, to enter into the necessary 
legal agreements on land sale and lease to enable the 
delivery of housing on Plot 2 (phase 1)

c) Subject to remaining within approved budget, to procure and 
enter into further demolition contracts to secure the clearance 
of property required to progress future redevelopment plots 
identified in the approved Master Plan.  

Land Disposal
(ii) To delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets after consultation 

with Service Director:- Legal & Democratic Service, the Service 
Director: Finance and Commercialisation and the Leader to dispose 

Page 69

Agenda Item 8



of land required for the delivery of the Townhill Park regeneration 
Scheme at less than market value where there is appropriate social 
and economic benefit and the disposal meets the conditions under 
Section 32 and 34 of the Housing Act 1985 permitting disposal at 
less than market value.
Future Decant Programme

(iii) Delegate authority to the Head of Capital Assets after consultation 
with the Service Director: Legal & Governance, the Service Lead: 
Council Housing & Neighbourhoods and the Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Adult Care to:

(i) Carry out all necessary consultation on the Decant Policy 
and arrangements under the Housing Act 1985. The 
outcome of the consultation will be presented to Cabinet 
for approval of the revised Decant Policy

(ii) Subject to the future approval of Cabinet in relation to (i) 
above, to determine the future decant programme and 
associated arrangements for all affected properties 
required to deliver the regeneration scheme.

(iv) To note that the current approved budget together with funding from 
Section 106 Affordable Housing contributions will be used to cover 
the costs of activities outlined in this report.  In addition there is 
agreed Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) funding of £750,000 
towards 50 affordable homes on Plot 1 (phase 1). 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Delivery 

The Council’s Estate Regeneration programme aims to identify the potential 
within Southampton’s council housing estates for the development of new 
modern homes and to stimulate more mixed ten
[...]
els in order to continue to deliver affordable housing.  A recent source of 
funding has been from certain institutional and financial investment funds.  
Officers have been in negotiations with Cheyne Capital Management (UK) 
LLP who, using their social fund, make investments in social housing. The 
investments aim to balance social and financial return whilst providing 
property that helps disadvantaged groups.

16. In 2014 Cheyne Capital formed the Cheyne Social Property Impact Fund 
(“Fund”) the UK’s first private fund providing long term affordable properties 
to non-profit, social sector organisations.  The seed investor in the Fund is Big 
Society Capital, a financial institution established by law with a social mission. 
They are partners in the New Communities Partnership formed of Keir Living, 
the Cheyne Social Property Impact Fund and the Housing Growth Partnership 
and supported by the Homes and Communities Agency. They also have 
collaboration with the National Housing Federation. 

17. In April 2015 they acquired a plot of land from Luton Borough Council to build 
80 units of affordable housing. This project was completed in November 2016 
when Luton Borough Council and the Fund entered into a 21 year FRI lease. 
Luton Borough Council allocates people from their waiting list into these 
properties.  The Council’s Head of Capital Assets has visited the Luton 
development and also spoken with key officers at Luton Borough Council 
about the Fund.

18. The proposal for Townhill Park Plot 2 is that, subject to full legal review and 
Page 72



satisfaction that all legal requirements are met to enable the Council to enter 
into an innovative arrangement of this nature, Cheyne Capital would purchase 
the land, design and build the housing.  It is anticipated that the affordable 
housing will be between 45 and 55% of the total with the remainder let for 
private rental allowing the Council to generate an ongoing income stream.  
Current proposals for Plot 2
[...]
fter to consider any 
representations and to seek the Secretary of State’s permission for approval 
of the scheme.

27. The purchase of the remaining leaseholder properties continues and is to be 
pursued more actively by the Council than previously in order to prepare 
development sites more quickly.  
Disposal of Land

28. Where the Council’s delivery model for redevelopment proposes disposal of 
land the Council will aim to achieve best consideration in accordance with 
statutory requirements.  However, there are likely to be instances where the 
land sale will be at less than best consideration in order to achieve a higher 
mix of affordable housing or other.  In these cases the Council may still want Page 74



to agree the disposal because the social and economic benefits of the 
transaction outweigh the monetary value and this is legally acceptable 
provided certain statutory requirements and safeguards are met and sales 
certified by the Proper Officer as complying with the relevant legislation.

29. Delegated powers are sought to enable disposal of land at Townhill Park to 
be made at less than market value provided there is appropriate social and 
economic benefit and statutory requirements for sales at an undervalue 
certified as met.  
Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) for Phase 1

30. Currently negotiations are proceeding favourably with the remaining 
leaseholder in Phase 1 and therefore CPO proceedings are being held in 
reserve pending the outcome of the current negotiations.  
Compulsory Purchase Order for the Remaining Development Areas

31. Options are being investigated to establish the most effective future CPO 
route should difficulties occur in further decanting of tenants or leaseholders.  
Any requirements to pursue a CPO will be referred back to Cabinet and 
required to follow a strict statutory process.
Further Demolition of Vacant Blocks

32. Delegated power is requested in order that the Head of Capital Assets after 
consultation with Service Director: Legal & Governance the Service Director: 
Finance and Commercialisation and the Leader) can procure further 
demolition services and let a demolition contract for further demolitions 
subject to remaining within approved budget.  On further investigation and if 
efficient a demolition contract allowing sequential demolition as blocks 
become vacant will be adopted.  

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
33. The intention is to use the current approved Townhill Park Regeneration 

budgets to carry out the work detailed in this report.  
34. There is Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) funding of £750,000 

towards 50 affordable homes on Plot 1 and Council s106 contribution towards 
the building of the six houses on Plot 1.  

Property/Other
35. The land and properties are required for the improvement of the area which 

will improve the economic, social and health well-being of the residents within 
the estate regeneration area

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
36. The Council has powers under the Housing Acts and the Local Government 

Act 1972 section 120 to undertake estate regeneration proposals. The 
detailed legal implications of the various proposals are set out within the 
main body of this report and some aspects of the proposals (consultation 
processes, the details of proposed land sales and leaseback arrangements 
etc) are subject to further legal investigation and confirmation of the 
appropriateness of the proposals in both legal, financial and risk 

Page 75



management terms by the Council’s statutory officers. 
Other Legal Implications: 
37. The Council will need to carry out a statutory consultation under S105 of the 

Housing Act 1985 and S137 Housing Act 1996 prior to considering any 
proposals to amend the decant policy. The Council needs to publish its 
arrangements for consultations under S105 and S137 but in order to meet 
government best practice, recent case law on public consultatio
[...]
 re report in introduction

14/01/16 - Version 2.2 - Reviser: Chris Thornton - Added screening question

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2017/18
DATE OF DECISION: 21 MARCH 2017
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER OF ENVIRONMENT AND

TRANSPORT CONTACT
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Pete Boustred Tel: 023 8083 4743
E-mail: pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Mike Harris Tel: 023 8083 2882
E-mail: mike.harris@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None.
BRIEF SUMMARY
To agree the final scheme and the reimbursement rate to bus companies for the 
concessionary fare scheme for 2017/18
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To agree to reimburse bus operators at 49.6% in line with the 
guidance issued by the Department for Transport.

(ii) To agree the local enhancements above the statutory minimum.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To enable the Council to comply with the statutory requirement to serve bus 

operators with the minimum 28 days notice of the local enhancements and 
the reimbursement rate that the Council will use.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The Council could withdraw the local enhancements that are offered to City 

residents but this is likely to achieve little saving as most passengers would 
just travel 30 minutes later in the morning once free travel is allowed.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. The Council is required by law to give bus operators 28 days’ notice of the 

Scheme that will operate and the reimbursement rate the Council will use. 
This report will allow the Council to give the required notice. Should the bus 
operator refuse to participate in the concessionary fare scheme the Council 
would need to issue a participation notice requiring them to do so. For the 
Notices to be effective, final confirmation is necessary of any additional local 
enhancements to the statutory minimum i.e. travel from 0900 rather than 
0930 and bet
[...]
uirements for data protection.

Reimbursement

Operators will submit monthly returns to the City Council unless otherwise agreed in advance. 
Payment of 85% of the estimated figure for the month will be agreed with the operator and be 
made on the 15th of the month. The outstanding figure paid once exact figures are known and the 
claim should identify the number of journeys undertaken and the average fare payable.   

The City Council will require all information produced in support of claims to be certified as 
accurate by a “responsible person”.

Page 110



$orgrtgq1.doc

The returns will be subject to periodic audit by the City Council or its nominated representatives.  
Bus operators will be expected to provide information reasonably required for this purpose.

The City Council will reimburse operators at 49.6% of the average adult fare.  The average fare 
will be calculated using the relevant average fare methodology as set out by the DfT in their 
Concessionary Fares guidance for 2017-181. 

Unless agreed otherwise with operators, an additional amount of £0.07 per generated trip will be 
paid to recognise operators’ additional costs in providing the concession. The council will also pay 
an administration fee of £0.002 for each trip made under the scheme.

Guidelines on evidence required to substantiate Additional Capacity Cost 
claims to the Concessionary Fares Scheme

The Southampton Concessionary Fares Scheme makes provision for operators to claim specific 
additional costs “to cover the costs of providing additional vehicle capacity to cope with growth in 
patronage brought about by concessionary travel”, in addition to the standard marginal additional 
costs allowance. Such Additional Capacity Costs are considered on a case-by-case and service-
specific basis, on submission of written evidence of the circumstances together with a statement 
of the costs incurred and may comprise claims for marginal capacity costs calculated in 
accordance with any preva
[...]
wishes to make any representations in relation to this 
scheme or reimbursement under this scheme (including any challenge, complaint, concern or 
grievance in relation to the Scheme) such a representation should be made in writing to the 
Responsible Authority at the address set out above. Representations will be considered by the 
Council on their merits and without prejudice to the Operators rights of Appeal under the Acts. 
Operators also have the right to avail themselves of the Authority’s Corporate Complaints Policy, 
details of which may be found on the Authority’s website at www.southampton.gov.uk

Right of Appeal

Any Operator has a right of appeal to the Secretary of State against the terms of reimbursement 
of the Scheme under the Transport Acts 1985 and 2000 or against participation in any 
discretionary element of the Scheme under the Transport Act 1985 on the grounds that:-

(a)  There are special reasons why their company’s participation in the scheme in respect of any 
of the services to which the notice applies would be inappropriate (under both the 2000 Act and 
the 1985 Act); or

(b) Any provision of the scheme or of any of the scheme arrangements are inappropriate for 
application in relation to any operators who are not voluntarily participating in the scheme (1985 
Act only).

Prior to making such an application, notice in writing must be given to the person and at the 
address specified under the ‘Responsible Authority Heading above.

Page 113

http://www.southampton.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	Minutes 15 February 2017
	Minutes 21 February 2017

	6 Reports from Overview and Scrutiny Committees
	Appendix 1- Combating Loneliness Final Report
	Chair’s Introduction

	Appendix 2 - Combating Loneliness Final Report

	8 Townhill Park Regeneration Next Steps
	MRD - Equality and Safety Impact Assessment
	MRD - Privacy Impact Assessment

	9 Concessionary Fares Scheme 2017/18
	Appe

Minutes of the meeting


- 31 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2017

Present:

Councillor Letts - Leader of the Council
Councillor Chaloner - Cabinet Member for Finance
Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Leisure
Councillor Rayment - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport
Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Health and Sustainable Living
Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care
Councillor Hammond - Cabinet Member for Transformation Projects
Councillor Lewzey - Cabinet Member for Children's Social Care
Councillor Dr Paffey - Cabinet Member for Education and Skills

Apologies: Councillor  

47. REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES 

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – Combatting Loneliness Final Report

On consideration of the report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, Cabinet 
accepted the report and agreed the following additional recommendation, put forward 
by the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry “To identify priority areas with our partners in the 
City that require assistance”.

48. TOWNHILL PARK REGENERATION NEXT STEPS 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 16/17 18364)

On consideration of the report of the Leader of the Council, Cabinet agreed the 
following:  

Delivery and procurement Plot 1 (phase 1) and 
delivery of Plot 2 (phase 1) and further demolitions
(i) To delegate authority to the Service Lead: Capital Assets after consultation with 

the Service Director – Finance and Commercialisation and the Leader to:
a) Finalise agreement of the procurement process for Plot 1 (phase 1) and 

appointment of a building contractor using an OJEU compliant framework subject 
to the contract sum being within the scheme approved budget

b) Subject to written approval by the Service Director: Legal & Governance that all 
legal requirements are met and obtaining all necessary regulatory consents, to 
enter into the necessary legal agreements on land sale and lease to enable the 
delivery of housing on Plot 2 (phase 1)

c) Subject to remaining within approved budget, to procure and enter into further 
demolition contracts to secure the clearance of property required to progress 
future redevelopment plots identified in the approved Master Plan.  



- 32 -

Land Disposal
(ii) To delegate authority to the Service Lead: Capital Assets after consultation with 

Service Director:- Legal &Governance, the Service Director: Finance and 
Commercialisation and the Leader to dispose of land required for the delivery of 
the Townhill Park regeneration Scheme at less than market value where there is 
appropriate social and economic benefit and the disposal meets the conditions 
under Section 32 and 34 of the Housing Act 1985 permitting disposal at less than 
market value.

Future Decant Programme
(iii) Delegate authority to the Service Lead: Capital Assets after consultation with the 

Service Director: Legal & Governance, the Service Lead: Council Housing & 
Neighbourhoods and the Cabinet Member for Housing and Adult Care to:

(i) Carry out all necessary consultation on the Decant Policy and arrangements 
under the Housing Act 1985. The outcome of the consultation will be presented 
to Cabinet for approval of the revised Decant Policy

(ii) Subject to the future approval of Cabinet in relation to (i) above, to determine the 
future decant programme and associated arrangements for all affected 
properties required to deliver the regeneration scheme.

(iv) To note that the current approved budget together with funding from Section 106 
Affordable Housing contributions will be used to cover the costs of activities 
outlined in this report.  In addition there is agreed Homes and Communities 
Agency (HCA) funding of £750,000 towards 50 affordable homes on Plot 1 
(phase 1).

49. CONCESSIONARY FARES SCHEME 2017/18 

DECISION MADE:  (CAB 16/17 18606)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet agreed the following:

(i) To agree to reimburse bus operators at 49.6% in line with the guidance issued 
by the Department for Transport.

(ii) To agree the local enhancements above the statutory minimum.


